PRINTED: 10/10/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION 2011	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
		346309	8. WING_			C 0/2011
	COMMONS NSG AND	REHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY	•	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 CAROLINE AVENUE WELDON, NC 27890	, 00.0	0.4011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 166 SS=D	A resident has the facility to resolve ginave, including the of other residents.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record refacility failed to folk of 1 sampled reside family had concern.  According to the farevised 06/07, the gwas "designed to egrievances at the lof focuses on the medisues as soon as a the DATA COLLEC all grievance forms computer and monital Assurance Committed and corrective interesident #1 was according to the medisues as soon as a the DATA COLLEC all grievance forms computer and monital through the sound of the properties of the	right to prompt efforts by the rievances the resident may se with respect to the behavior.  NT is not met as evidenced eview and staff interviews, the ow their grievance policy for 1 ents (Resident #1) whose s. Findings included:  cility's grievance policy, grievance policy and procedure neourage the resolution of evest possible level. It diation and settlement of cossible after they arise." In cTION section it indicated that "will be logged in the litored by the Quality tee to ensure proper follow-up ventions."  dmitted to the facility on ive diagnoses included iabetes mellitus.  In Data Set (MDS) e3/11 indicated Resident #1 are of 14 out of a possible 15. aviors indicated.  In y member had mailed a letter	F 166	This Plan of Correction is the centallegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of the does not constitute admission or a provider of the truth of the facts as set forth in the statement of deficie correction is prepared and/or execution in the provisions of provided and the facilities grievance form on the grievance log on 09/29/1 was given to the department magrievance was an issue and propagation of the grievance was an issue and propagation of the Resident #1's POA to discuss at was completed 10/10/11.  Corrective Action - potential in All interviewable residents were ensure if they had any grievance were properly documented and according to the Grievance policic completed 10/17/11.  Systemic Changes to prevent An in-service was conducted on facilities Nurse Consultant. Tho included all department manage included what is considered a grean make a grievance, how a grillled out, and procedure for resofollow-up and policy reviewed. also performed 09/30/11by the Eand or Department Manager to departments. Any in-house staf not receive in-service training by be allowed to work until training	resident (s)  were written up mand documented. This was resident (s)  were written up mand documented. Each concern in which the perly investigated convenience of il concerns. This resident (s)  e interviewed to so or concerns the investigated by. This was recurrence of il concerns the investigated by. This was recurrence on the investigated by	3 10/28/11
AROBATORY!		n six concerns to the facility.	<u> </u>	completed.		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency sthement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a defibiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: HQ7S11

Facility ID: 923116

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345309	B. WIN	B. WING		C 09/30/2011	
	COMMONS NSG AND RE	HAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY	1	1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 CAROLINE AVENUE VELDON, NC 27890		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 166	The first concern indic signed a document w family. The second cobecause Resident #1 restroom during feedi indicated Resident #1 the mornings to preve accidents. This concernstructing residents to pants" because they wanyway. The fourth of #1 was not getting enconcern referenced rechanges in medication questioned who had a medication changes who had a medication changes who had be resident #1. This grivegarding staff treatm 08/18/11. There was concerns in the 07/13 mentioned in the 09/1 According to a progre AM, the Social Worke Resident #1's family is scheduled care plan in cancelled. The note if to meet to discuss connoted that Resident # the Director of Nurses Administrator. The note	cated Resident #1 had atthout first consulting the concern was short staffing was not taken to the ang time. The third concern was not toileted promptly in with her from having ern also indicated staff were to go ahead and "wet her were going to change her concern indicated Resident cough exercise. The fifth cotifying family of any ans. The sixth concern authorization to make without the family's approval.  France log provided by the an one grievance from evance was dated 08/16/11 ent and was resolved on no mention of any of the //11 letter nor the concern 1/11 letter.  ss note of 08/29/11 at 10:30 or (SW) indicated that and come to the facility for a meeting but the meeting was andicated the family wanted ancerns at that time. It was 1's family met briefly with so (DON) and the ote indicated a list of dd. A copy of the listed	F	166	This Plan of Correction is the center's callegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this plat does not constitute admission or agreem provider of the truth of the facts alleged set forth in the statement of deficiencies. correction is prepared and/or executed sit is required by the provisions of federa.  This information has been integrated standard orientation training and in the service refresher courses for all employed will be reviewed by the Quality Assurate to verify that the change has been susted to verify the provisions of federa.  This will be federal that the change has been susted to verify the provisions of federal and or SCD will be susted to verify the provisions of federal and or SCD will be susted to verify the provisions of federal and or SCD will be susted to verify the provisions of federal and or SCD will be susted to verify the provisions of federal and or scotlands of federal and or scotlands of federal and or scotlands of federal and or scotl	n of correction ent by the or conclusions. The plan of solely because I and state law into the e required incopees and ance Process stained.  ce Director ny concerns during the ing. The all concerns te grievance ne daily ent Mangers hree months, arterly for two mmittee and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l' '		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING  B. WNG		С		
		345309	B. WIN	<u> </u>	09/30/2		0/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 CAROLINE AVENUE VELDON, NC 27890		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 166	A copy of a letter of the facility. This let letter and concerns concerns. According had a scheduled ap 08/29/11. Upon arrows told the meeting the family expresses Resident #1 signing of family. This letter been received from of the concerns expressed verbally stated Resident #1 facility for a schedul 08/29/11 and at the concerns by the farmeeting had been family's arrival. The include these concerned about w 08/16/11. She state form attesting to the that was written conwith Nurse Aide #3 there was no reaso as it was an internatingly attesting to the farmed all of the figrievance log so the She stated the concerned had been exercise h	ated 09/11/11 was provided by the referenced the 07/13/11 within as well as some newing to the 09/11/11 letter, family oppointment at the facility on the operation of the facility, the family on the facility, the family of documents without presence of indicated no response had the facility in regards to any oressed by the family.  45 AM, the Social Worker grievances could be or written in letter form. She is family had been in the olded care plan meeting on the facility in the family was as a grievance form dated be the document the family was as a grievance form dated be accuracy of the information of the family to be present all form and Resident #1 was the accuracy of what she had stated she should have amily's concerns on the facility's grievance of the accuracy of what she had stated she should have amily's concerns on the facility and the care accuracy of what she had stated she should have amily's concerns on the facility and the care about not getting enough resolved as therapy had king with Resident #1 prior to	F	166			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345309	B. WIN	ing		09/	C 09/30/2011	
	COMMONS NSG AND RE	EHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY		101	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 CAROLINE AVENUE ELDON, NC 27890	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166	During an interview w (DON), on 09/29/11 a stated Resident #1 had one of the nurse aided stated a grievance was hour and 5 day report added that the concert abused her and NA#3 result. She stated the her with the letter date #1's family. According determined that NA#3 had told Resident #1's stated she did not do that concern since it withough it was a different she had not followed a care plan meeting worthe concerns but as you she commented she of the concerns and the concerns but as you she commented she concerns but as you should be she commented she concerns but as you should be she commented she concerns but as you should be she concerns but as you should be she commented she concerns but as you should be sh	SW stated she had not	F	166				
	family should have be grievance log as 6 sep added that she receive 09/19/11. The Admini remembered discussion	9/11 at 3:45 PM. She rovided by Resident #1's en logged in on the parate grievances. She ed the 09/11/11 letter on istrator stated she ing the concerns in stand up						
	to telephone the family She stated when Resi	9/11 and had asked the SW y to set up another meeting. dent #1's family came to I she offered to show the					Polymorphic Control of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUIL		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345309	B. WN	B. WNG 09			C 9/30/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY COMMONS NSG AND REHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY			•	11	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 CAROLINE AVENUE VELDON, NC 27890			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166	stated she did not re saw the form or not. Internal form used to was not a legal docu signed attesting to the she had provided to 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii), (INVESTIGATE/REPALLEGATIONS/IND)  The facility must not been found guilty of mistreating residents had a finding enterer registry concerning a of residents or misage and report any know court of law against indicate unfitness for other facility staff to or licensing authoriti.  The facility must ensinvolving mistreatme including injuries of misappropriation of immediately to the atto other officials in a through established State survey and ce.  The facility must haviolations are thoroup prevent further poter investigation is in profile.	e family. The Administrator member if the family actually She stated it was simply an complete grievances and ment. Resident #1 had a accuracy of the information the staff.  c)(2) - (4) ORT IVIDUALS  employ individuals who have abusing, neglecting, or so by a court of law; or have do into the State nurse aide abuse, neglect, mistreatment appropriation of their property; ledge it has of actions by a can employee, which would a service as a nurse aide or the State nurse aide registry es.  Bure that all alleged violations and, neglect, or abuse, aunknown source and resident property are reported diministrator of the facility and accordance with State law procedures (including to the riffication agency).  We evidence that all alleged ghly investigated, and must intial abuse while the agress.  estigations must be reported	F	166	allegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this p does not constitute admission or agree provider of the truth of the facts allege set forth in the statement of deficiencie correction is prepared and/or executed it is required by the provisions of feder  F225  Corrective Action - Affected resident on 19/30/11.  Corrective Action - potential resident on 19/30/11.  Corrective Action - potential resident on 19/30/11.  Corrective Action - potential resident on 19/30/11.  Separation of the facility was unable to unsubstating the propriet of the facility was unable to unsubstating the propriet on 19/30/11.  Corrective Action - potential resident on 19/30/11.  Corrective Action - Affected resident on 19/30/11.  Corrective	dent (s) ay report was dent (s) ay report was dent (s) ay report was dent (s) at the law, den	10/28/11	
ORM CMS-25	67(02-99) Previous Versions O	bsolete Event ID: HQ78	S11	Fa	acility ID: 923116	If continuation sh	eet Page 5 of 9	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				BUILDING		С		
		345309	B. WIN	J		09/30	)/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY		10	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 CAROLINE AVENUE ELDON, NC 27890			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCEO TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	with State law (include certification agency) incident, and if the all appropriate corrective.  This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record revision facility failed to follow reporting an alleged sampled residents (Finclude:  According to the facility policy, last revised or resident verbal, sexuabuse, corporal punit seclusion, neglect, or property shall be proinvestigated by facility "REPORTABLE INC policy, it indicated the	or his designated of other officials in accordance ding to the State survey and within 5 working days of the lileged violation is verified a cation must be taken.  This not met as evidenced view and staff interviews, the vitheir abuse policy by not allegation of abuse for 1 of 1 Resident #1). Findings  lity's Abuse Prohibition of 101/01/07, all reports of ital, physical and mental shment, involuntary or misappropriation of resident mptlly and thoroughly by management. In the IDENTS" section of the at "Any ALLEGATIONS"	F	225	This Plan of Correction is the center's callegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this plat does not constitute admission or agreem provider of the truth of the facts alleged set forth in the statement of deficiencies. correction is prepared and/or executed it is required by the provisions of federal triangular deficiencies.  Quality Assurance  The Administrator and or Director of I monitor this issue by using the Facilities. The monitoring will include discut types of complaints or grievances recomplete that all allegations of abuse are reported that all allegations of abuse are reported Monday thru Friday for four weeks, we three months or until resolved by QOI committee. Reports will be given to the Quality of Life- QA committee and coninitiated as appropriate.	on of correction then by the conclusions. The plan of the plan of the conclusions of the conclusion of any the conclusion of any the conclusion of the concl		
	(regardless of whether the allegations are substantiated) against unlicensed personnel," MUST BE REPORTED to the Health Care Personnel Registry via the 24 hour and 5 day report. "The facility MUST INVESTIGATE ALL REPORTABLE ALLEGATIONS, protect the resident from harm while the investigation is in progress and report the results of their investigation to DHHS within 5 working days of the initial incident report." Unlicensed health care personnel were defined as any worker employed by a nursing facility that worked around/with a							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			С	
	_	345309	B. WING		09	/30/2011	
	COMMONS NSG AN	D REHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY	101 (	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CAROLINE AVENUE .DON, NC 27890	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	resident and is not certified nursing at Resident #1 was a 04/29/10. Cumula hypertension and According to a lettimailed to the facilistaff members (Nu "teasing and mish inappropriate marpatient's breast arthem." The letter employees threate stating that if she somebody was got this letter, Residel member that she comments, shovin wheelchair.  A letter from Residindicated on 08/28 arrived at the faciliadministration. Up family member was cancelled. At that family member lef written to the facili included an allege noted that a hands	admitted to the facility on ative diagnoses included diabetes mellitus.  ter, dated 07/13/11, which was ity, a family member reported 2 curse Aide #1 and #2) as andling another patient in an oner. They were touching the aid laughing about the size of further indicated that "Your ened [Resident #1] by didn't stop being so nosey that one to kill her.' " According to the family was receiving negative and pushing her in the dent#1's family, dated 09/11/11, 20/11 a family member had ity for a scheduled meeting with pon arrival into the building, the as informed the meeting was time according to the letter, the ta copy of a letter that was ty dated 07/13/11 which ad allegation of abuse. It was written statement of "Received at (Administrator's	F 225				
	assessment of 09/	um Data Set (MDS) /23/11 indicated Resident #1 ore of 14 out of a possible 15.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WIN	A. BUILDING		С		
		345309	D. VVIIV	J		09/3	0/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMMONS NSG AND R	EHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY		101 CAR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROLINE AVENUE DN, NC 27890			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO- DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	for the last 3 months, no mention of the fan During an interview w 09/29/11 at 3:45 PM, abuse no matter wha reported. She stated dated 07/13/11 from added that she had g Nurses (DON) for foll indicated she had spoinstructed her to investinct of the letter. had shown the DON wanted the reports commented that she had filed the appropri questioned if the contwas a reportable contand the DON should and a 5 day report.  The DON was interview PM. She stated that concerns in the 07/13 family. She added the incident was not what therefore she did not	cility's allegations of abuse it was noted that there was nily's concern.  With the Administrator, on she stated that any type of the type should be she had received the letter Resident #1's family. She iven it to the Director of ow-up. The Administrator oken with the DON and stigate the allegations. She also stated that she the format in which she ompleted. The Administrator actually thought the DON atterports. When cern voiced by the family cern, she replied that it was have completed a 24 hour.  Ewed on 09/29/11 at 12:15 she had investigated the //11 letter from Resident #1's at she determined that the ithe family had reported and implement the facility's the appropriate 24 hour and	F	225	DEFICIENCY)			
	did not. At approxima							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345309	B. WIN	IG		00	C 30/2011	
		REHAB CTR OF HALIFAX CTY		101	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAROLINE AVENUE LDON, NC 27890		30/2011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	allegedly abused wa family was unable to notes of 07/19/11 inc member had reporte made the statement don't stop being so n kill her" rather than N were statements from indicating they denie.  An interview was cor 09/29/11 at 4:40 PM, received the letter da concerns from Resid the Administrator. Si remember the exact When questioned as alleged allegation, she determine if the alleg	es, the resident who was so not mentioned and the provide the name. Her dicated that another family do to her that Resident #1 had that "she is so nosey if she osey somebody is going to IA#2. Included in this folder in both aides NA#1 and NA#2 do abusing anyone.  Inducted with the DON, on She stated that she had the do 7/13/11 with the ent #1s family member from the indicated she could not dot date that she received it. To the reporting of the se stated she had 24 hours to ation actually happened.	F	225				